five hundred million dollars ($500,000,000) each year, as assessed by the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration,
and remit that amount to the California Department of Tax and Fee Administration each year to be deposited into the California
Plastic Pollution Mitigation Fund.

(2) (A) The PRO may collect up to one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) from plastic resin manufacturers who sell
plastic covered material to producers who are participants of the PRO.

(B) The PRO may require its participants to provide to the PRO a list of plastic resin manufacturers who sell plastic for use
in covered material to the participants.

(C)  If the PRO does not collect all or any of the one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) from plastic resin
manufacturers, the PRO is still responsible for the total remittance specified in paragraph (2).

(f) The PRO shall establish and impose on its participants who produce plastic covered material subject to Section 42057 an
environmental mitigation surcharge in the amount necessary to remit the moneys pursuant to subdivision (a) based on each

[...]

thousand dollars ($50,000) per day per violation on, any entity not in compliance with this chapter or any of the regulations the
department adopts to implement this chapter, unless the entity meets the criteria of paragraph (5) of subdivision (a) of Section
42060, in which case the civil penalty shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per day per violation.

(2) A violation of Section 42050 by a producer or the PRO shall be determined based on the brand name, package or product
line, package or product form, covered material category, and package or product size that the department deems is not in

[...]

(3) Whether the violation or conditions giving rise to the violation demonstrate a pattern of noncompliance with this chapter or
the regulations adopted pursuant to this chapter. If the violation is a first offense, and the nature and gravity of the violation is
not considered egregious, the department shall consider assessing a penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars
($25,000) per day.

(4) Whether the violation or conditions giving rise to the violation were intentional.

(5)  Whether the violation or conditions giving rise to the violation were voluntarily and promptly reported to the department
before the commencement of an investigation or audit by the department.